
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: July 5th, 2016 
~--'----~'----~~~~~~~~~ 

or Procurement Director Award 0 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): Arizona Board of Regents , University of AZ Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory 

Project Title/Description: 
Veterinary Pathology Services 

Purpose: 
Provide necropsy, examinations, surgical biopsy and other pathological services for postmortem examination and 
laboratory analysis for diagnostic purposes to animals submitted by the county as required for the investigation of 
animal control cases that are not available at the Pima County Animal Care Clinic. 

This amendment extends the term an additional 12-month period and increases the funding to provide services 
through the next year. 

Procurement Method: 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Postmortem examination and laboratory analysis services assist in diagnosis of infectious diseases and/or evidence 
of animal cruelty and neglect for enforcement and prosecution activities related to State and Local laws. 

Public Benefit: 
Identification and reduction of animal cruelty, neglect, and animal infectious diseases, as well as control cases such 
as rabies. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
1. Response time and accuracy of clinical laboratory and diagnostic testing of blood , tissue, and other biologic 
samples from animals. 
2. Online reports allow Pima Animal Care Center veterinarians to assess status of test and as necessary, submit 
biologic samples to independent laboratories for confirmation of results . 

Retroactive: 
No 

~: ~ 0 6 - t. -15-1 (, 

fr!S, ~ 

(1) 



Original Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- ~---- -~~~~~~-

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 
------

D Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Funding Source(s) : 

Cost to Pima County General Fund : 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: HD Contract Number (i.e. ,15-123): 16-082 ----- ----- ------~ 

Amendment No.: 01 AMS Version No. : 04 
~-----------

Effective Date: 07/31/2016 New Termination Date: 07/31/2017 
~~~~~~~~~~~-

[gj Expense D Revenue ~Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 54,000.00 
~~~~~~~-

Funding Source(s) : PACC Special Revenue Fund 

Cost to Pima County General Fund : $54,000 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Contact: Chasity Herrington 

Department: Health 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~ 

Department Director Signature/Date: 
~~~~~--,."'----[,-'7{"=±'?.....-~--,=-~---L.~--l.-t-';.....++-4=--'-::.::__~~~~-

D e put y County Administrator Signature/Date: 
~~~~-=-~~7"""~~--~-7~--':..=:~-===>-..!...X:--:.--~~~ 

CountyAdmini~r~orSign~ure/Da~ : ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~­
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



.. 

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF Public Health 

PROJECT: Veterinary Pathology Services 

CONTRACTOR: Arizona Board of Regents, 
University of Arizona 
Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory 
2831 orth Freeway 
Tucson, Arizona 85705-5021 

CONTRACT NO: CT-HD-16-0082 

AMENDMENT NO: 01 

CONTRACT 

No. ti- fl.I) - /!, - ()ft 
AMENDMENT NO. p/ 
This n~mber must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

VETERINARY PATHOLOGY SERVICES 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TERM: 08101/15-07 /3 l/ l 6 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $54,000.00 
TERM PRIOR AMENDMENT: NIA AMOUNT PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $0.00 
TERM THIS AMENDMENT: 07/31/2017 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $54,000.00 
RENEWALS LEFT: 03 REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $108,000.00 

WHEREAS, Pima County, a body politic and corporate of the State of Arizona, hereinafter 
called COUNTY, and the Arizona Board of Regents on behalf of the University of Arizona 
Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory, hereinafter called CONTRACTOR, have entered into an 
Intergovernmental Agreement for the provision of veterinary pathology services; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend said Contract to extend the term of 
the Contract for a one-year period and increase the funding of the Contract to continue to 
provide services. 

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows : 

I. Replace Article 2 - Term/Extension with the following : 

"The term of this Agreement shall commence on August 1, 2015 and terminate on July 
31 , 2017, after execution by the parties. This Agreement, upon mutual consent of the 
parties may be extended for up to three (3) additional 12-month periods or any portion 
thereof. Any modification or time extension of this Agreement shall be by formal written 
amendment and executed by the parties hereto." 

II. Amend Article 3 - Financing , section B. with the following : 

"Total payment for services shall not exceed $108,000.00." 

Ill. The effective date of this Amendment is July 31 , 2016. 

1 UA Diagnostic Lab PACC Amdl 



All other provisions of this Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in 
effect and be binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment. 

PIMA COUNTY: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

ED AS TO CONTENT 

-

Date 

Date 

ARIZONA BOAfW OF REGENTS, 
UNIVERSITY ~Al RIZONA 

University Officer 
Mark A. Drury 
Contracts Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952, the attorneys for the parties have determined that the foregoing 
Agreement is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of 
this state to the parties. 

Univer~ Ariza a Attorney 

2 UA Diagnostic Lab PACC Amdl 


